



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

**IN RE SOLERA INSURANCE  
COVERAGE APPEALS**

:  
: No. 413,2019  
: No. 418,2019  
:  
: COURT BELOW -  
: SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
: STATE OF DELAWARE,  
: C.A. No. N18C-08-315 AML CCLD  
:

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-BELOW/APPELLANTS  
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY  
AND FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Angelo G. Savino  
**COZEN O'CONNOR**  
45 Broadway Atrium, Suite 1600  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 509-9400  
asavino@cozen.com

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)  
Matthew Denn (I.D. No. 2985)  
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)  
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)  
**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 468-5700  
john.reed@dlapiper.com

- and -

Gregory F. Fischer (I.D. No. 5269)  
**COZEN O'CONNOR**  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1001  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 295-2017  
gfischer@cozen.com

*Attorneys for  
Defendants-Below /Appellants  
ACE American Insurance Company  
and Federal Insurance Company*

DATED: December 11, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	12
A.    The Appraisal Action And Opinion Below.....	12
B.    The D&O Insurance Policies .....	14
C.    Coverage History .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A SECTION 262 APPRAISAL ACTION IS A CLAIM “FOR” A “VIOLATION” OF “ANY LAW REGULATING SECURITIES” AND, THEREFORE, A “SECURITIES CLAIM” UNDER THE DEFENDANT INSURERS’ D&O LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICIES .....	17
A.    Question Presented .....	17
B.    Standard And Scope Of Review .....	17
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	17
1.    Applicable Principles Of Contract Construction.....	17
2.    Obligations To Stockholders In Connection With A Merger .....	18
3.    The Purpose Of The Appraisal Statute And What Section 262 Provides .....	21

4.	The Appraisal Action Does Not Fall Within The Plain And Ordinary Meaning Of The Definition Of “Securities Claim” .....	26
5.	The Appraisal Petition Does Not Allege A “Violation” Of Law Or Rule “Regulating Securities” .....	28
6.	The Appraisal Action Is Not “For” A Violation .....	34
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST IS INDEMNIFIABLE UNDER THE POLICIES REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE UNDERLYING JUDGMENT CONSTITUTES A COVERED “LOSS” .....	35
A.	Question Presented .....	35
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review .....	35
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	35
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SOLERA’S DEFENSE COSTS ARE COVERED BECAUSE, REGARDLESS OF PREJUDICE, THOSE COSTS WERE INCURRED BOTH PRIOR TO SOLERA’S TENDERING OF THE APPRAISAL CLAIM TO THE INSURERS AND WITHOUT THE INSURERS’ PRIOR CONSENT .....	40
A.	Question Presented .....	40
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review .....	40
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	44

**EXHIBITS**

**TAB**

Opinion Below, dated July 31, 2019 ..... A

Interlocutory Order, dated August 29, 2019, Implementing Opinion  
Below ..... B

Order, dated September 26, 2019, Granting Leave To Appeal  
Interlocutory Order ..... C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abrams v. RSUI Indemnity Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	41, 42
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Cede &amp; Co. on Behalf of Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995) .....	21, 28
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Austell v. Smith</i> , 634 F. Supp. 326 (W.D.N.C. 1986) .....	24
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009) .....	21, 33
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 198726 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1994) .....	24
<i>Borruso v. Commc ’ns Telesystems Intern.</i> , 753 A.2d 451 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 1999) .....	33
<i>Brandin v. Gottlieb</i> , 2000 WL 100594 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000) .....	36
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value P’rs, .P. v. R.l. Polk &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3954987 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2014) .....	19
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989) .....	23
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988) .....	22, 23, 24, 32
<i>CertiSign Holding, Inc. v. Kulikovsky</i> , 2018 WL 2938311 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2018) .....	36

<i>City of North Miami Beach Gen. Emps. Ret. Plan v. Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc.</i> , 189 A.3d 188 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2018) .....	33
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2001) .....	17
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Alexis I. du Pont Sch. Dist.</i> , 317 A.2d 101 (Del. 1974) .....	29
<i>Genecor Int'l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000) .....	17
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 859 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	33
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3186538 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, sub nom.</i> <i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017) .....	24, 29
<i>In re Appraisal of Solera Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3625644 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2018) .....	2, 13
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	19
<i>In re Stillwater Mining Company</i> , 2019 WL 3943851 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2019) .....	25
<i>In re Trados Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	24, 26
<i>In re Verizon Insurance Coverage Appeals</i> , --- A.3d --- (Del. 2019), 2019 WL 5616263 (Del. Oct. 31, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	19

<i>Kaye v. Pantone, Inc.</i> , 395 A.2d 369 (Del. Ch. 1978) .....	23
<i>Lafarge Corp. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Legacy Partners, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 83 F. Appx. 183 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1456818 (Del. Super. Sept. 12, 2001) .....	42
<i>Mehta v. Mobile Posse Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2025231 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2019).....	21, 33
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 605490 (Del. Super. Jan. 21, 2014).....	42
<i>Morris James LLP v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 816 (D. Del. 2013).....	38
<i>Nebel v. Southwest Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 405750 (Del. Ch. July 5, 1995) .....	20, 33
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001) .....	18, 43
<i>Pinson v. Campbell-Taggart, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 17438 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1989).....	23
<i>Quadrant Structured Prod. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 2014 WL 5465535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2014) .....	19
<i>RBC Capital Markets LLC v. Jervis</i> , 1129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	18
<i>Reis v. Hazlett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	23

<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chemicals Co. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A. 2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	43
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Desai</i> , 2014 WL 2347821 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2014).....	34
<i>Ryerson, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 911 (N.D. Ill. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 676 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22499 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 64 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Schenley Indus., Inc. v. Curtis</i> , 152 A.2d 300 (Del. 1959) .....	21
<i>Sinchareonkul v. Fahnemann</i> , 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015).....	19
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. May 3, 2000).....	33
<i>Tansey v. Trade Show News Networks, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1526306 (Nov. 27, 2001).....	33
<i>Textron Inc. v. Acument Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , 108 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2015) .....	37
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 1999 WL 66532 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 1999) .....	20
<i>Veriton Partners Master Fund, Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019) .....	29
<i>Verizon Commc’n Inc. v. Ill. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1149118 (Del. Super. Mar. 2, 2017).....	37
<i>XO Commc’ns, LLC v. Level 3 Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 948 A.2d 1111 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	37



**STATUTES**

8 *Del. C.* § 155 .....32

8 *Del. C.* §§ 251-267 .....19

8 *Del. C.* § 262 .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. §§ 77e(a) and (c) .....31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Appraisal Litigation in Delaware: Trends in Petitions and Opinions*,  
CORNERSTONE RESEARCH (2019), at \*8,  
<https://www.cornerstone.com/publications/reports/appraisal-litigation-delaware-2006-2018>.....26

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th Ed. 2019) .....30

14 *Couch On Insurance* § 200:34 (West 2019) .....41
